

No. 18-8029

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES RUSSELL RHINES,
Petitioner,

v.

DARIN YOUNG,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD D. SNYDER
Counsel of Record
CYNTHIA A. MOYER
ANDREW M. NICK
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 S. Sixth Street, # 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 492-7145
rsnyder@fredlaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1
ARGUMENT 2
I. *Batson v. Kentucky* and the Split Among
Courts Over Non-Race Based
Discrimination 2
II. *Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado* and the Split
Among Courts Over Non-Race Based
Discrimination 5
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari For the
Same Reasons it Granted Certiorari in *J.E.B.*
v. Alabama ex rel. T.B. 8
CONCLUSION 10
APPENDIX A App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mandan v. Fern</i> , 501 N.W.2d 739 (N.D. 1993).....	4
<i>Devoney v. State</i> , 717 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1988)	7
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	6
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 885 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>State v. Athorn</i> , 216 A.2d 369 (N.J. 1966)	7
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	3
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	2, 3

<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Broussard</i> , 987 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>United States v. Greebel</i> , 2018 WL 3900496 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	6
<i>United States v. St. Lawrence</i> , No. 7:16-cr-00259-CS (S.D.N.Y 2018)	7
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	9
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 5, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 2, 3, 6
Other Authorities	
Jason Koffler, <i>Note, Laboratories of Equal Justice: What State Experience Portends for Expansion of the Pena-Rodriguez Exception Beyond Race</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 1801 (2018).....	6
